
e est 1' ecisio

The Budget has been balanced and basis for development of the Budget was

a bottom—up approach commonly referred to as "zero-based budgeting”.

Each division rebuilt their budgets from scratch using comparatives from

both 2023 actuals and the approved 2023 Operating Budget, having to justify

those expenditures. The basis for the municipal tax revenue was consistent

with how it has been modelled previously, using the prior year's mill rate,

current resident tax roll and the market assessment increase provided by the

City's appraiser. In using those principles, we balanced the budget without

including additional municipal tax revenue through increasing the mill rate.

Key drivers for $4.2M increase in Operating Budget 2023 vs. 2024:

> Personnel expenses are the primary driver for the overall increase in the

operating budget year—over—year (YoY).Specifically, the following:

o CGI increased full time equivalent (FTE)staff by 12 people over

2023, justified by offset in revenue generation through

development permits.
o Community Operations & Safety increase is primarily attributed to

Fire Service ($1.2M)and assumption that the City will approve the

construction of a second fire hall in 2024. The 2024 Operating

Budget includes 4 new fire fighters and related equipment. In

TO: Mayor & Council

FROM: Jason Turfrey, Chief Financial Officer

DATE: December 12,2023

SUBJECT: 2024 Interim Operating Budget - City of Chestermere

RECOMMENDATION:Request Council to approve the Interim Operating Budget

for the City of Chestermere, as presented in this document for $56.5M.

This Budget will remain in place until a new council is elected and will approve

the 2024 Operating Budget.

BUDGET: FINANCIALTABLES& ASSUMPTIONS



Summary 2024 Interim Operating Budget:

City of Chestermere Report 2023

addition, there was an error in the 2023 Budget allocations

($0.7M) which impacts the variance YoY and they have included 2

additional CPO in 2024 due to being understaffed in 2023.

Corporate Services has added personnel in Strategic Advisory

Group, Economic Development and Office of Directors ($1.3M),in

addition to increasing the level of community events and

engagements.

2022Budget2022Actual2023YTDllclua|2023Budget2024Budget2023Actu
a|
vsBudge|C81REVENUE 3,988,4175,168,5898,583,8824,283,0385,133,829

CORPORATESERVICESREVENUES 1,930,5782,420,1582,589,2382,332,2832,571,212

COMMUNITY0PERAll0NREVENUES 8,664,5459,384,4347,533,19410,284,4079,748,951

COMMUNITYSAFETYREVENUES 2,549,7581,342,1831,364,0312,664,5392,338,451

ECONOMICDEVELOPMENTREVENUES100,000115,705122,590115,000120,000

COUNCILREVENUES 10,500 818
GE‘Ei84G0VEWBlTREV3lE(T8XE3l44l0P44&E4140400N)35,240,10334,817,27833,131,62432,690,00036,706,706

TOTALREVENUE 52,483,90153,247,15551,304,55752,349,28758,818,949

2022Budget2022Aclua|2023YTDllclual2023Budgel2024Budget2023Ac0u
a|
vsBudget0GlEl0°ENSES 4,407,1213,395,4893,898,4013,445,7884,791,798

CORPORATESERVICESEXPENSES 8,280,3788,825,0268,081,2108,948,5529,981,387

COMMUNITY0PERAll0NEXPENSES 16,583,00318,132,02913,382,72717,194,92217,302,193

COMMUNllYSAFETYEXPENSES 10,040,3889,243,0338,544,40110,076,81011,307,297

ECONOMICDEVELOPMENTISTRATEGICEl0ENSES 108,500141,591157,429288,840838,038

COUNCILEXPENSES 621,043557,485 574,811725,400781,113
GE‘5944G0VH9‘l1Ell9lPEl\l3E3(T8XES.WEBSTEl404NP4Yl4El012,445,48911,653,3068,447,26911,889,07511,837,144

l0TALEXPENSE 52,483,90151,947,94042,004,04952,349,28758,818,949

REVENUEVSEXPENSE 1,299,2250,440,509
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Detailed Budget breakdown:
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2022Budget 2022Actual2023YTDActual2023Budget 2024Budget Budget

Taxes 32,013,22731,407,03930,653,089 29,193,32833,496,706

SaleofGoodandUserCharges 8,042,945 7,466,203 7,897,514 8,195,755 8,422,318

PenaltyandCostonTaxes 348,000 294,782 291,929 320,000 320,000

LicensesandPennits 2,716,000 3,319,665 4,214,635 3,134,431 3,266,150

InvestmentIncome 736,335 1,092,913 803,978 742,000 814,000

GoiemmentTransfer-Grants 1,753,309 1,537,642 801,324 1,710,108 1,535,803

DrawFromRestrictedSurplus 751,311 365,689 752,034 20,656

DrawFromEquity(NonCash) 6,874,085 7,194,020 6,276,399 8,301,611 8,743,318

Gain/lossonTCA 183,590

Total 52,483,90153,247,164 52,349,26756,618,949 4,269
,682
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3

2022Budget 2022Actual2023YTDActual2023Budget 2024Budget Budget

Salanes,Wages,Bene?t 17,300,72215,765,987 16,179,748 16,285,10220,531,185

AmortizationEpenses 6,874,085 7,377,610 6,276,399 8,301,611 8,743,316

OtherContracted&GeneralServices 1,024,727 791,923 1,015,741 1,209,083 1,261,252

Legal 272,600 523,849 609,514 500,000 350,000

Audit 194,280 242,785 195,765 141,200 143,200 0
0
0‘Telephone/intemet 199,619 156,252 157,077 172,265 131,000

StaffExpenses(training8deielopmer 416,901 446,799 518,556 728,460 760,046

Insurance 369,114 334,017 376,304 373,616 407,968

ConsultingSenn'ces(Personnelcontra 2,389,344 2,234,003 1,472,461 1,871,670 2,186,597

Rental&Leases 219,340 120,398 189,856 180,684 255,242

Repairs&Maintenance 627,815 558,098 616,071 671,729 759,416

PurchasefromotherGovt 15,634,11914,478,70010,508,606 15,159,27316,361,148

Goods8Supplies 1,264,290 1,407,768 1,239,413 1,252,663 1,427,346

Utilities 1,135,775 1,204,118 893,654 1,280,489 1,392,058

Transfertootherorganizations/lnditidt1,339,270 997,407 896,105 1,254,664 1,249,394

interestonLongtermdebts 252,917 235,311 244,503 209,460 172,694

DebenturePrincipal 1,989,390 2,732,202 1,202,381 1,980,799 447,088

BankCharges 36,240 47,620 43,668 38,000 40,000

AddedtoRestrictedSurplus 943,354 1,322,235 228,226 738,500

TotalExpenses 52,483,901 50,977,08142,864,049 52,349,26756,618,949

REVENUEVSEXPENSE 2,270,083 8,440,509
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IMPLCATIONS: Approval of an interim operating budget for 2024 is required to

enable the City of Chestermere to continue to operate as an ongoing concern

and perform its municipal responsibilities, as set out in the Municipal

Government Act.

RISK: Without an operating budget the City of Chestermere would not be able

to continue to provide essential services to the residents of Chestermere and

operate as an ongoing concern.

RELATEDPOLICIES, BYLAWS & LEGISLATION:MGA Section 283.1 Financial Plans

& Capital Plans

PREVIOUS REPORTSICOUNCILDECISIONS (IFANY):

COUNCIL OPTIONS:

Council can choose to support the proposed recommendation.

Council can choose to receive new options regarding the key issue.

Council can choose to not support the proposed recommendation

(and rescind previous motion regarding key issue if any).
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